# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM481495

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL FIRST LIEN RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 5678/0474

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NATIXIS, NEW YORK BRANCH, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AND COLLATERAL AGENT		07/11/2018	NEW YORK BRANCH OF A BANK ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF FRANCE: FRANCE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOLT SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	1020 Petersburg Road
City:	Hebron
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41048
Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name: POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS SALES COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	1020 Petersburg Road
City:	Hebron
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	41048
Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4224712	POMEROY INFRASTRUCTURE. OPTIMIZED.	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154391500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

**Correspondent Name:** Maria Banda

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 California Street, Suite 2700 San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 44097-4

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006377 FRAME: 0883** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Banda	
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2018	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Project Prime\_Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral\_First\_(104276708\_1)#page1.tif source=Project Prime\_Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral\_First\_(104276708\_1)#page2.tif source=Project Prime\_Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral\_First\_(104276708\_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006377 FRAME: 0884

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (the "Release"), dated as of July 11, 2018, is made by NATIXIS, NEW YORK BRANCH, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (in such capacity and together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of TOLT SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation and POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS SALES COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 1, 2015 at Reel/Frame Nos. 5678/0767 and 5678/0474, pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in all right, title or interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby (a) DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, any and all security interest, liens, right, title and interest of Collateral Agent in and to all of the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth in **Schedule I** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademark Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released, (b) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and (c) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent may have obtained in and to all of its Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\101866526.3 044530-0011

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006377 FRAME: 0885

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

NATIXIS, NEW YORK BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

y: Jule

Name: Urs B. Fischer
Title: Executive Director

iy: <u>floure Doe</u>

Name: Hana Beckles
Title: Director

## **SCHEDULE I**

to

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Grantor	<u>Mark</u>	Filing Date/Issued Date	Status	Application/ Registration No.
TOLT SOLUTIONS, INC.	TOLT SOLUTIONS	February 25, 2014	Pending: Intent to Use	86203398
	CTULT	February 25, 2014	Pending: Intent to Use	86203432
		February 25, 2014	Pending: Intent to Use	86203542
POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS SALES COMPANY, INC.	POMEROY INFRASTRUCTURE. OPTIMIZED.	October 16, 2012	Registered	4224712
	ALTERNATIVE RESOURCES CORPORATION	December 22, 1992	Registered	1741630

US-DOCS\101866526.3 044530-0011

**RECORDED: 07/11/2018** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006377 FRAME: 0887